

No. 20-3371

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.; Lawrence Roberts; David John Henry,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Secretary, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania et al.,
Defendants-Appellees;

DNC Services Corporation/Democratic National Committee,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees; and

NAACP-Pennsylvania State Conference, et al.,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING
APPEAL BY INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES NAACP-
PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE, BLACK POLITICAL
EMPOWERMENT PROJECT, COMMON CAUSE PENNSYLVANIA, LEAGUE
OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, JOSEPH AYENI, LUCIA
GAJDA, STEPHANIE HIGGINS, MERIL LARA, RICARDO MORALES,
NATALIE PRICE, TIM STEVENS, AND TAYLOR STOVER

Mary M. McKenzie
Benjamin D. Geffen
Claudia De Palma
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
1500 JFK Blvd., Suite 802
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Telephone: (215) 627-7100
bgeffen@pubintl.org

*Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees
NAACP-Pennsylvania State Conference et al.*

(Additional counsel listed on following page)

Shankar Duraiswamy
David M. Zions
Andrew Vaden
Clayton Bailey
Marc Capuano
Laura Collins
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One City Center
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 662-6000
DZions@cov.com

Witold J. Walczak
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: (412) 681-7736
vwalczak@aclupa.org

Marian K. Schneider
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Telephone: (215) 592-1513
mschneider@aclupa.org

Sophia Lin Lakin
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux
Ihaab Syed
Dale Ho
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2500
slakin@aclu.org

Sarah Brannon
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 210-7287
sbrannon@aclu.org

Rani Gupta
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112
Telephone: (650) 632-4700
RGupta@cov.com

Jeffrey M. Davidson
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 591-6000
JDavidson@cov.com

S. Conrad Scott
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
Telephone: (212) 841-1000
CScott@cov.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Appellants Have No Reasonable Likelihood Of Success On The Merits.....	7
A. Appellants’ Claims Are Barred By Laches.....	8
B. Appellants’ Requested Remedies Are Unavailable.	11
II. The “Irreparable Harm” Asserted By Appellants Is Not Cognizable.	13
III. The Balance of Equities And Public Interest Weigh Decisively Against An Injunction.	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AM Gen. Corp. v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 311 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Appeal of Simon</i> , 46 A.2d 243 (Pa. 1946).....	12
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Bullock v. Carney</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 519, 524 (D. Del.).....	7, 14
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialities Corp. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013).....	6
<i>Cont’l Grp., Inc. v. Amoco Chems. Corp.</i> , 614 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	8
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , No. V2010753MASZNQ, 2020 WL 5912561 (D.N.J. Oct. 6, 2020)	19
<i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Greater Phila. Chamber of Commerce v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Hubbard Feeds, Inc. v. Animal Feed Supplement, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 General Election</i> , Nos. 29, 31–35 EAP 2020, 2020 WL 6866415 (Pa. Nov. 23, 2020)	9, 15

In re Canvassing Observation,
 No. 30 EAP 2020, 2020 WL 6737895 (Pa. Nov. 17, 2020).....10, 12

Marks v. Stinson,
 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994)13, 15

Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer,
 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000)11

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)7

Republican Party of Pa. v. Cortés,
 218 F. Supp. 3d 396, 410 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....16

Respect Maine PAC v. McKee,
 622 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2010).....20

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....5

Ryan Operations GP v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.,
 81 F.3d 355 (3rd Cir. 1996)19

Samuel v. Virgin Islands Joint Bd. of Elections,
 No. 2012-0094, 2013 WL 106686 (D.V.I. Jan. 6, 2013).....14

Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Comm.,
 849 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988)8

Stein v. Cortés,
 223 F. Supp. 3d 423, 431 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....7, 15, 18

United States v. Cianfrani,
 573 F.2d 835 (3d Cir. 1978)6

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....6, 16

Wood v. Raffensperger,
 No. 1:20-cv-04651, 2020 WL 6817513 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20, 2020)8, 17

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)6
25 P.S. § 2642(k).....17
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g).....10

Other Authorities

Christina A. Cassidy & Frank Bajak, *In Battlegrounds Like Pa.,
Absentee Ballot Rejections Could Rise, Affecting Close Races*
(Sept. 8, 2020), <https://www.pennlive.com/news/2020/09/in-battlegrounds-like-pa-absentee-ballot-rejections-could-rise-it-could-be-pivotal-in-close-races.html>4

Angela Couloumbis & Jamie Martines, *Republicans Seek to Sideline
Pa. Mail Ballots That Voters Were Allowed to Fix*, Spotlight PA
(Nov. 3, 2020),
<https://www.spotlightpa.org/news/2020/11/pennsylvania-mail-ballots-republican-legal-challenge-naked-ballots-fixed-cured/>.....4

Pa. Dep’t of State, Press Release, *Mail Voting Steps For The Nov. 3
General Election Explained* (Oct. 1, 2020),
<https://www.media.pa.gov/pages/state-details.aspx?newsid=406>.....4
